52459
140603
\$40.00
I O

9

Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-00 <u>27</u> (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
International Truck and Engine Corporation	Name: International Engine Intellectual Property Company, LLC		
	Internal Address: Law Dept - 2W		
	-		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4201 Winfield Rd.		
Execution Date(s) 2/24/06			
✓ Assignment Merger	P.O. Box 1488		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Warrenville		
Joint Research Agreement	State: ۱L		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 60555		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tes Ves No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)			
	5,245,970		
Additional sumbors at	 tached?		
Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_1		
Name: Dennis Kelly Sullivan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
Internal Address: Law Dept - 2W	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address; 4201 Winfield Rd.	Enclosed		
P.O. Box 1488	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
	8. Payment Information		
City: Warrenville	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: IL Zip: 60555	Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 630-753-2311	b. Deposit Account Number 14-0603		
Fax Number: 630-753-3982	Authorized User Name Cathi Majewski		
Email Address: ptinfo@nav-international.com			
9. Signature: tttl//////////////////////////////////	2/24/06		
	Date		
Cathi Majewski Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0118

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION CORP. (now known as INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the sole owner of record of the legal title of United States Patent Number 5,245,970 issued on September 21, 1993 and titled "Priming Reservoir and Volume Compensation Device For Hydraulic Unit Injector Fuel System" (hereinafter "the Patent").

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a company existing under the laws of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555, previously paid consideration to ASSIGNOR for title to the Patent and is desirous of acquiring Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the previously paid consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire legal right, title and interest of record in and to the Patent.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto its successors and assigns to the full end of theterm for which the Patent is granted.

> NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION CORP. (now known as INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND **ENGINE CORPORATION)**

> > Steven K. Cares

By:

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

STATE OF ILLINOIS

RECORDED: 02/24/2006

COUNTY OF DUPAGE WILL.

) 55.

On this ALL day of 12 DILLONAL 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Steven K. Covey, personally known to me and known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who stated that he was the Senior Vice President and General Counsel of International Truck and Engine Corporation (formerly known as Navistar International Transportation Corp.), and that he had been duly authorized by the Board of Directors of said corporation to execute the foregoing instrument under said authority.

'OFFICIAL SEAL" Stacey Williams Notary Public, State of Illinois ly Commission Exp. 03/03/2009

Page 1 of 1

PATENT

REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0119